Detection and Classification of Acoustic Scenes and Events 2025 30–31 October 2025, Barcelona, Spain
ToyADMOS2025: The Evaluation Dataset for the DCASE2025T2
First-Shot Unsupervised Anomalous Sound Detection for Machine
Condition Monitoring
Noboru Harada, Daisuke Niizumi, Yasunori Ohishi, Daiki Takeuchi, Masahiro Yasuda
NTT, Inc., Japan
Abstract—Recently, various applications have been explored that utilize

Challenge Task 2: Unsupervised Anomalous Sound Detection for
Machine Condition Monitoring under Domain-Shifted Conditions
(DCASE2021T2) [4]. In 2022, the task continued as DCASE 2022
Challenge Task 2: Unsupervised Anomalous Sound Detection for
Machine Condition Monitoring Applying Domain Generalization
Techniques (DCASE2022T2) [5]. These editions utilized newly
recorded datasets including ToyADMOS2, MIMII DUE, and MIMII
DG [6]–[8]. Results from these challenge tasks have shown that a
system design treating different configurations of the same machine
type as pseudo-anomalous classes in a classification-based approach
is particularly effective.
However, from a practical deployment perspective, there are many
scenarios in which training data encompassing various machine con-
figurations may not be available in advance. To address this, First-shot
Anomalous Sound Detection for Machine Condition Monitoring has
been introduced in 2023 (DCASE2023T2) [9]. This task investigated
whether anomalous sounds could be detected after training solely
on normal operating sounds of a previously unseen target machine.
This First-shot task introduced a new set of constraints aimed at
improving real-world applicability [6], [8]–[11]. Though ToyADMOS2

(a) AutoTrash, (b) HomeCamera, (c) ToyPet, and (d) ToyRCCar.
Table 1: Anomaly conditions for each machine type.
(a) AutoTrash (b) HomeCamera
Part Condition Part Condition
Lid - Weighted Lid Camera head - Weighted head
- Misalignment Joint - Foreign scuff
- Foreign object - Foreign wire
Hinge - Foreign object - Foreign wires
(c) ToyPet (d) ToyRCCar
Part Condition Part Condition
Body - Dragging object Tire - Foreign object
- Tied legs Body - Dragging object
- Tied mouth Shaft - Clogging
- Fell down Steering - Clogging
2. TOYADMOS2025: ADDITIONAL DATA FOR THE
DCASE2025 CHALLENGE TASK 2
To provide the First-shot training data for DCASE2025T2, the
following four machine types, (a) AutoTrash, (b) HomeCamera, (c)
ToyPet, and (d) ToyRCCar, were newly recorded. Each machine
type has three model configurations (A, B, C) shown in Fig. 1. The

hinge
Fig. 4: Images of anomaly conditions for (a) AutoTrash.
Model A Model B Model C
a
Weighted
head
b
Foreign
scuff
c
Foreign wire
d
Foreign
wires
Fig. 5: Images of anomaly conditions for (b) HomeCamera.
Table 2: Recording conditions for DCASE2025T2 Eval. dataset.
AutoTrash HomeCamera ToyPet ToyRCCar
Model variations A, B, C A, B, C A, B, C A, B, C
Speed levels 2.7-3.2 V∗1 Four 2.7-3.2 V∗1 200-450 ms∗2
Mic. config (a) Ch. 4 - 5 (b) Ch. 1 - 3 (c) Ch. 1 - 3 (d) Ch. 4 - 6

simple Autoencoder AUC (target) 0.4495 0.4721 0.3436 0.4976 0.3670 0.6272 0.3956 0.4436 0.4430 0.6592
mode (FS-AE) [15] pAUC (src & tgt) 0.5453 0.5468 0.5421 0.5284 0.5500 0.5553 0.5205 0.5342 0.5232 0.6211
TOTAL score 0.5443 0.5729
Selective AUC (source) 0.7199 0.7297 0.7726 0.8616 0.6982 0.5586 0.7638 0.7498 0.7042 0.7290
Mahalanobis AUC (target) 0.4788 0.5082 0.5260 0.4264 0.5090 0.5548 0.3268 0.4042 0.5278 0.7904
AE mode [15] pAUC (src & tgt) 0.5459 0.5515 0.5416 0.5184 0.5684 0.5400 0.4911 0.5142 0.5379 0.7005
TOTAL score 0.5651 0.5965
DCASE2025T2 Top 1 AUC (source) 0.6198 0.6489 0.7142 0.6536 0.6394 0.3956 0.6356 0.6070 0.6416 0.9042
Wang MYPS task2 3 [16] AUC (target) 0.6574 0.6858 0.9252 0.5978 0.6140 0.5046 0.6490 0.5542 0.7408 0.9006
(Efficient Audio Transformer pAUC (src & tgt) 0.5769 0.5934 0.7705 0.5379 0.5405 0.5284 0.5163 0.5216 0.5405 0.7916
based pretrained model) TOTAL score 0.6163 0.6427
∗1hmean denotes harmonic mean, and amean denotes arithmetic mean.
3. BENCHMARK RESULTS WITH THE DCASE2023T2
FIRST-SHOT BASELINE
3.1. The DCASE2023T2 First-shot baseline
The DCASE2023 Challenge Task 2 baseline has the following two
operating modes. For the details, see Sec. 3.2 and [11].
First-shot-compliant simple Autoencoder mode (FS-AE): This
is a simple autoencoder. For training, the model parameter θ of the
AE is trained to minimize the mean square error (MSE) between a

2DCASE 2025 challenge task 2 evaluation dataset, available at
3Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 international public license, https:
//creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode
4https://github.com/nttcslab/dcase2023 task2 baseline ae
5https://github.com/nttcslab/dcase2025 task2 evaluator
233
Detection and Classification of Acoustic Scenes and Events 2025 30–31 October 2025, Barcelona, Spain
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Koizumi, Y. Kawaguchi, K. Imoto, T. Nakamura, Y. Nikaido,
R. Tanabe, H. Purohit, K. Suefusa, T. Endo, M. Yasuda, and
N. Harada, “Description and discussion on DCASE2020 challenge
task2: Unsupervised anomalous sound detection for machine condition
monitoring,” in Proceedings of the Detection and Classification of
Acoustic Scenes and Events 2020 Workshop (DCASE2020), November
2020, pp. 81–85. [Online]. Available: http://dcase.community/documents/
workshop2020/proceedings/DCASE2020Workshop Koizumi 3.pdf
[2] Y. Koizumi, S. Saito, H. Uematsu, N. Harada, and K. Imoto,
“ToyADMOS: A dataset of miniature-machine operating sounds for
anomalous sound detection,” in Proceedings of IEEE Workshop
on Applications of Signal Processing to Audio and Acoustics
(WASPAA), November 2019, pp. 308–312. [Online]. Available:
[3] H. Purohit, R. Tanabe, T. Ichige, T. Endo, Y. Nikaido, K. Suefusa,
and Y. Kawaguchi, “MIMII Dataset: Sound dataset for malfunctioning
industrial machine investigation and inspection,” in Proceedings of
the Detection and Classification of Acoustic Scenes and Events
2019 Workshop (DCASE2019), November 2019, pp. 209–213. [Online].
Available: http://dcase.community/documents/workshop2019/proceedings/
DCASE2019Workshop Purohit 21.pdf
[4] Y. Kawaguchi, K. Imoto, Y. Koizumi, N. Harada, D. Niizumi, K. Dohi,
R. Tanabe, H. Purohit, and T. Endo, “Description and discussion on
DCASE 2021 challenge task 2: Unsupervised anomalous detection for
machine condition monitoring under domain shifted conditions,” in
Proceedings of the 6th Detection and Classification of Acoustic Scenes
and Events 2021 Workshop (DCASE2021), Barcelona, Spain, November
2021, pp. 186–190.
[5] K. Dohi, K. Imoto, N. Harada, D. Niizumi, Y. Koizumi, T. Nishida,
H. Purohit, R. Tanabe, T. Endo, M. Yamamoto, and Y. Kawaguchi,
“Description and discussion on DCASE 2022 challenge task 2: Unsu-
pervised anomalous sound detection for machine condition monitoring
applying domain generalization techniques,” in Proceedings of the
7th Detection and Classification of Acoustic Scenes and Events 2022
Workshop (DCASE2022), Nancy, France, November 2022, pp. 1–5.
[6] N. Harada, D. Niizumi, D. Takeuchi, Y. Ohishi, M. Yasuda, and S. Saito,
“ToyADMOS2: Another dataset of miniature-machine operating sounds
for anomalous sound detection under domain shift conditions,” in
Proceedings of the Detection and Classification of Acoustic Scenes and

generalization task,” in Proceedings of the 7th Detection and Classifi-
cation of Acoustic Scenes and Events 2022 Workshop (DCASE2022),
Nancy, France, November 2022.
[9] K. Dohi, K. Imoto, N. Harada, D. Niizumi, Y. Koizumi, T. Nishida,
H. Purohit, R. Tanabe, T. Endo, and Y. Kawaguchi, “Description and
discussion on DCASE 2023 challenge task 2: First-shot unsupervised
anomalous sound detection for machine condition monitoring,” in
Proceedings of the 8th Detection and Classification of Acoustic Scenes
and Events 2023 Workshop (DCASE2023), Tampere, Finland, September
2023, pp. 31–35.
[10] T. Nishida, N. Harada, D. Niizumi, D. Albertini, R. Sannino, S. Pradolini,
F. Augusti, K. Imoto, K. Dohi, H. Purohit, T. Endo, and Y. Kawaguchi,
“Description and discussion on dcase 2024 challenge task 2: First-
shot unsupervised anomalous sound detection for machine condition
monitoring,” in Proceedings of the Detection and Classification of
Acoustic Scenes and Events 2024 Workshop (DCASE2024), Tokyo, Japan,
October 2024, pp. 111–115.
[11] N. Harada, D. Niizumi, D. Takeuchi, Y. Ohishi, and M. Yasuda, “First-
shot anomaly detection for machine condition monitoring: A domain
generalization baseline,” Proceedings of 31st European Signal Processing